## Office of The Principal Govt. College for Women, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu

Shakeel Ahmed Sofi House No 72, Lane No. 08 Gousia Mohalla, Umer Colony-A Lal Bazar, Srinagar-190023 No: wc 61 | 5072 . Dt: 17-01-2025

Subject : Clarification on Govt. Order No. 128-Jk(HE) of 2001 dated 26/04/2001 and seeking information regarding PhD (Part-Time/Full-Time) perused by college faculty on academic arrangement basis.

Dear Shakeel Ahmed Sofi

In response to your application dated 12<sup>th</sup> January; 2025 received through college email, and also received from Cluster University of Jammu vide No. CLUJ/PIO/01-06 dated 16-01-2025, the point wise reply to your queries / questions is as

Point 1 : Eligibility to pursue PhD : The engagement of faculty on Academic arrangement / Guest faculty is governed by Govt. Order No 137 of JK(HE) of 2024 dated 01-03-2024 which is already available in public domain.

Point 2: Regulation governing permission: In this regard you are hereby informed that Govt. has issued policy regarding permission for pursuing part- time research work by the college faculty members vide Govt. Order No. 306-JK(HE) of 2024 dated 29-05-2024 which is already in public domain.

Point 3 : Legality of part time PhD without permission : In this regard, again you are hereby informed that Govt. has issued policy regarding permission for pursuing part- time research work by the college faculty members vide Govt. Order No. 306-JK(HE) of 2024 dated 29-05-2024 which is already in public domain.

Point 4 : Clarification on Govt. Order No. 128-JK(HE) of 2001 dated 26/04/2001 : It is for your information that Govt. has issued latest policy for pursuing part time PhD by college faculty members vide Govt. Order No. 306-JK(HE) of 2024 dated 29-05-2024 which is already in public domain.

With Regards

7101

Principal P.S.P.S. Govt. CGR85:f@d/lagenGellegenGandhi Nagar, Jammu Gandhi Nagar, Jammu

Copy To : Central Public Information Officer, Cluster University of Jammu for favour of information and n/a.